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DEPARTMENT OF SAFETY

OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER

33 HAZEN DR. CONCORD, N.H. 03305

603-271-2791

ROBERT L. QUINN

COMMISSIONER OF SAFETY

August 12, 2019
His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council

State House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

Requested Action

Pursuant to RSA 21-P:12-a, the Department of Safety, Division of Fire Standards and Training and Emergency Medical
Services (FSTEMS) requests authorization to retroactively enter into a grant agreement with the City of Concord
(VC#177376-B005) for a total amount of $136,999.00 for the purpose of continuing a mobile integrated healthcare (MIH)
program called NH Project FIRST. Effective upon Governor and Council approval for the period of September 30, 2019
through September 29, 2020. Funding source: 100% Federal Funds.

Funding is anticipated to be available in the SFY 2020 operating budget as follows:

02-023-023-237010-44570000 Dept. of Safety - FSTEMS - 100% Nat'l Fire Academy Grant (FR-CARA) SFY 2020
072-500574 Grants to Local Gov't - Federal $ 136,999.00
Activity Code: 23SAMHSA20

Explanation

This request is retroactive due to the Continuing Resolution as the funds for this program and position were included in the
vetoed budget. NH Project FIRST (First Responders Initiating Recovery, Support, and Treatment) is designed to use specially
trained first responders to connect at-risk individuals and their support systems to treatment and other services; train at-risk
individuals and their support systems on overdose emergency care including the use of naloxone; and increase the number of
first responders trained to carry and administer naloxone.

Since receiving grant funding in February 2019, the City of Concord has hired a full-time first responder to implement a
mobile integrated healthcare (MIH) program and has begun conducting outreach to at-risk individuals and their support
systems, which has had a substantial impact on the community. To date. Concord has trained 75 first responders on opioid use
disorder and compassion fatigue. The opioid use disorder training provides education on recognizing and understanding opioid
dependence and how to connect individuals to treatment. Compassion fatigue training educates first responders to recognize
the signs and symptoms of stress and the effects on personal and professional performance. Concord has trained 18 support
systems of at-risk individuals on naloxone administration, CPR and rescue breathing, and the Good Samaritan Law; distributed
23 naloxone kits to at-risk individuals and their support systems; and conducted two community outreach events. Moreover,
the city has successfully integrated with the Doorway-NH at Concord Hospital and has had two successful referrals to
treatment. With these requested funds, the City will continue to maintain the program now in place in Concord with a goal to
expand to support a regional program of 23 additional communities in the Capital Area.

The grant listed above is funded from the FFY 2020 First Responder Comprehensive Addiction and Recovery Act, which was
awarded to the Department of Safety, Division of Fire Standards and Training and Emergency Medical Services (FSTEMS)
fi-om the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services' Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration
(SAMHSA). The grant funds are to be used to implement the MIH program to reduce the number of opioid overdoses and
opioid overdose deaths, and increase the number of at-risk individuals entering into treatment and recovery services throughout
the State.

Grant guidance and applications are available to all New Hampshire licensed emergency medical services (EMS) units.
Subrecipients submit applications to this office, which are reviewed by FSTEMS FR-CARA Staff, the FR-CARA Advisory
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Committee, and approved by the FSTEMS Director. The criteria for approval are based on grant eligibility in accordance with
the grant's current guidance and the documented needs of the local communities.

The First Responder Comprehensive Addiction and Recovery Act (FR-CARA) grants are 100% federally funded by SAMHSA
with no match requirement. In the event that Federal Funds are no longer available, General Funds and/or Highway Funds will
not be requested to support this program.

Respectfully submitted,

robert L. Quinn
Commissioner of Safety



GRANT AGREEMENT

The State of New Hampshire and the Subrecipient hereby
Mutually agree as follows:

GENERAL PROVISIONS

.  Identification and Definitions.

1.1. State Agency Name
NH Department of Safety, Fire Standards &
Training and Emergency Medical Services

1.2. State Agency Address
33 Hazen Drive

Concord, NH 03305

1.3. Subrecipient Name
City of Concord (VC#177376-B005)

1.4. Subrecipient Tel. ̂ /Address 603-225-8532
41 Green Street, Concord, NH 03301

1.5 Effective Date

G & C Approval
1.6. Account Number

AU #44570000

1.7. Completion Date
September 29, 2020

1.8. Grant Limitation

$136,999.00

1.9. Grant Officer for State Agency
Paula Holigan, FR-CARA Program Manager

1.10. State Agency Telephone Number
(603) 223-4200

"By signing this form we certify that we have complied with any public meeting requirement for acceptance of this
grant, including if applicable RSA 31 ;95-b."

Si atureipie Li]yi^2lpVame & Title of Subrecipient Signor 1

Subrecipient Signature 2 Name/A Title of Subrecipient Signor 2

Subrecipient Signature 3 Name & Title of Subrecipient Signor 3

Acknowledgment: State of New Hampshire, County of
?/ VQ /oi before the undersigned officer, personally appeared the person identified in block 1.12.,
known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the person whose name is signed in block 1.11., and
acknowledged that he/she executed this document in the capacity indicated in block 1.12.

Signature of Notarv Puhlie-or]jiistic<
(Sean ,

stice of the Peace

fct3>2. Name & Title of Notarv Public oihhrstTCPof the Peace

^ o\vv^Afl■ 'v^vc.-? iVsV; r cC
(Commission Eipihuion) EJcpjve S

1.14. Stat nc nature(s) 1.15. Name & Title of State Agency Signor(s)
On: ^ ll^/^ Steven R. Lavoie, Director of Administration

1.16. Approv

By:

y Attorney General (Form, Substance and Execution) (if G & C approval required)

Assistant Attorney General, On: ^ 2^01^
1.17. Approval by Governor and Council (if applicable)

By: On: /  /

2. SCOPE OF WORK: In exchange for grant funds provided by the State of New Hampshire, acting through the Agency
identified in block 1.1 (hereinafter referred to as "the State"), pursuant to RSA 2l-P:l2-a, the Subrecipient identified in
block 1.3 (hereinafter referred to as "the Subrecipient"), shall perform that work identified and more particularly described
in the scope of work attached hereto as EXHIBIT A (the scope of work being hereinafter referred to as "the Project").

S.ubreci pjent Initial^ I' D  2.)^ 3.)L
Page I of 6



4.

4,1,

4,2,

5,

5.1.

5.2.

5.3.

5,4,

5,5,

7,

7,1,

7.2.

8,1,

8.2.

8,3,

9.

9.1.

AREA COVERED, Except as otheru'isc specifically provided for herein, the
Subrecipieni shall perform the Project in, and uith respect to, the State of
New Hampshire, 9,2,
EFFECTIVE DATE: COMPLETION OF PROJECT,

This Agreement, and all obligations of the parties hereunder, shall become
effective on the dale of approval of this Agreement by the Governor and
Council of the State of New Hampshire if required (block 1,17), or upon 9,3.
signature by the State Agency as shov\-n in block 1.14 ("the effective date").
Except OS otherwise specifically provided herein, the Project, including all 9.4,
reports required by this Agreement, shall be completed in its entirety prior to
the date in block 1,7 (hereinafter referred to as "the Completion Date"),
GRANT AMOUNT: LIMITATION ON AMOUNT: VOUCHER.S-

PAYMENT 9,5,

The Grant Amount is identified and more particularly described in EXHIBIT
B, attached hereto.
The manner of, and schedule of payment shall be as set forth in EXHIBIT B, 10,
In accordance with the provisions set forth in EXHIBIT B, and in
consideration of the satisfactory- performance of the Project, as determined by
the State, and as limited by subparagraph 5,5 of these general provisions, the
State shall pay the Subrecipient the Grant Amount. The State shall withhold
from the amount otherwise payable to the Subrecipient under this
subparagraph 5.3 those sums required, or permitted, to be withheld pursuant
to N.H, RSA 80:7 through 7-c.

The payment by the State of the Grant amount shall be the only, and the
complete payment to the Subrecipient for all expenses, of whatever nature, i I.
incurred by the Subrecipient in the performance hereof, and shall be the only, I I.I ,
and the complete, compensation to the Subrecipieni for the Project, The
State shall have no liabilities to the Subrecipient other than the Grant Amount. 11,1.1
Notwithstanding anything in this Agreement to the contrary, and 11,1.2
notwithstanding une.xpected circumstances, in no event shall the total'of all 11,1,3
payments authorized, or actually made, hereunder exceed the Grant limitation 11,1,4
set forth in block 1,8 of these general provisions, 11,2,
COMPLIANCE BY SUBRECIPIENT WITH LAWS AND REGULATIONS

In connection with the performance of the Project, the Subrecipient shall 1 1.2,1
comply with all statutes, la\s-s regulations, and orders of federal, state, county,
or municipal authorities which shall impose any obligations or duty upon tlw
Subrecipient, including the acquisition of any and all necessary permits,
RECORDS and ACCOUNTS,

Between the Effective Date and the date ihree (3) years after the Completion 11,2,2
Date the Subrecipient shall keep detailed accounts of all expenses incurred in
connection with the Project, including, but not limited to, costs of
administration, transportation, insurance, telephone calls, and clerical
materials and services. Such accounts shall be supported by receipts,
invoices, bills and other similar documents, 1 1,2,3
Between the Effective Date and the date three (3) years after the Completion
Date, at any time during the Subrecipient's normal business hours, and as 11,2.4
often as the State shall demand, the Subrecipient shall make available to the
State all records pertaining to matters covered by this Agreement, The
Subrecipient shall permit the State to audit, examine, and reproduce such
records, and to make audits of all contracts, invoices, materials, payrolls, 12.
records of personnel, data (as that term is hereinafter defined), and other 12.1 ,
information relating to all matters covered by this Agreement. As used in this
paragraph, "Subrecipient" includes all persons, natural or fictional, affiliated
with, controlled by, or under common ownership with, the entity identified as
the Subrecipient in block 1,3 of these provisions
PERSONNEL,

The Subrecipient shall, at its own expense, provide all personnel necessary to 12.2,
perform the Project, The Subrecipient warrants that all personnel engaged in
the Project shall be qualified to perform such Project, and shall be properly
licensed and authorized to perform such Project under all applicable laws.
The Subrecipient shall not hire, and it shall not permit any subcontractor, 12,3.
subgraniee, or other person, firm or corporation with whom it is engaged in a
combined effort to perform the Project, to hire any person who has a
contractual relationship with the State, or who is a State officer or employee,
elected or appointed.
The Grant Officer shall be the representative of the State hereunder. In the 12,4,
event of any dispute hereunder, the interpretation of this Agreement by the
Grant Officer, and his/her decision on any dispute, shall be final,
DATA: RETENTION OF DATA: ACCESS

As used in this Agreement, the word "data" shall mean all information and 13,
things developed or obtained during the performance of, or acquired or
developed by reason of, this Agreement, including, but not limited to, all
studies, reports, files, formulae, surveys, map^ charts, sound recordings.

Subrecipient Initials:

2:

computer programs, computer printouts, notes, letters, memoranda, paper, and
documents, all whether finished or unfinished.
Between the Effective Date and the Completion Date the Subrecipient shall
grant to the State, or any person designated by it, unrestricted access to all data
for examination, duplication, publication, translation, sale, disposal, or for any-
other purpose whatsoever.
No data shall be subject to copyright in the United States or any other country by-
anyone other than the State,
On and after the Effective Date all data, and any property which has been
received from the Stale or purchased with funds provided for that purpose under
this Agreement, shall be the property of the State, and shall be relumed to the
State upon demand or upon termination of this Agreement for any reason,
w-hichever shall first occur.

The State, and anyone it shall designate, shall have unrestricted authority to
publish, disclose, distribute and otherwise use, in whole or in part, all data,
CONDITIONAL NATURE OR AGREEMENT, Notwithstanding anything in
this Agreement to the contrary, all obligations of the State hereunder, including,
without limitation, the continuance of payments hereunder, are contingent upon
the availability or continued appropriation of funds, and in no event shall the
State be liable for any payments hereunder in excess of such available or
appropriated funds. In the event of a reduction or termination of those funds, the
State shall have the right to withhold payment until such funds become
available, if ever, and shall have the right to terminate this Agreement
immediately upon giving the Subrecipient notice of such termination,
EVENT OF DEFAULT: REMEDIES,

Any one or more of the following acts or omissions of the Subrecipient shall
constitute an event of default hereunder (hereinafter referred to as "Events of
Default"):
Failure to perform the Project satisfactorily- or on schedule; or
Failure to submit any report required hereunder; or
Failure to maintain, or permit access to, the records required hereunder; or
Failure to perform any of the other covenants and conditions of this Agreement,
Upon the occurrence of any Event of Default, the State may take any one, or
more, or all, of the following actions:
Give the Subrecipient a written notice specifying the Event of Default and
requiring it to be remedied w-iihin, in the absence of a greater or lesser
specification of time, thirty (30) days from the date of the notice; and if the
Event of Default is not timely remedied, terminate this Agreement, effective two
(2) days after giving the Subrecipient notice of termination; and
Give the Subrecipient a written notice specifying the Event of Default and
suspending all payments to be made under this Agreement and ordering that the
portion of the Grant Amount w-hich w-outd otherwise accrue to the Subrecipient
during the period from the date of such notice until such time as the State
determines that the Subrecipieni has cured the Event of Default shall never be
paid to the Subrecipient; and
Set off against any- other obligation the State may owe to the Subrecipient any
damages the State suffers by reason of any Event of Default; and
Treat the agreement as breached and pursue any of its remedies at law- or in
equity, or both.
TERMINATION

In the event of any early termination of this Agreement for any reason other than
the completion of the Project, the Subrecipient shall deliver to the Grant Officer,
not later than fifteen (15) days after the date of termination, a report (hereinafter
referred to as the "Termination Report") describing in detail all Project Work
performed, and the Grant Amount earned, to and including the date of
termination.

In (he event of Termination under paragraphs 10 or 12.4 of these general
provisions, the approval of such a Termination Repon by the State shall entitle
the Subrecipient to receive that portion of the Grant amount earned to and
including the dale of termination.
In the event of Termination under paragraphs 10 or 12,4 of ihesc general
provisions, the approval of such a Termination Report by the State shall in no
event relieve the Subrecipient from any and all liability for damages sustained or
incurred by the State as a result of the Subrecipient's breach of its obligations
hereunder.

Notwithstanding anything in this Agreement to the contrary, either ihe State or,
except where notice default has been given to the Subrecipient hereunder, the
Subrecipient, may terminate this Agreement without cause upon thirty (30) days
written notice,

CONFLICT OF INTEREST. No officer, member of employee of the
Subrecipient, and no representative, olficer or employee of the State of New-
Hampshire or of the governing body of the locality or localities in which the
Project is to be performed, who exercises any functions or responsibilities in the

2-) -~1 3.)1
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video recordings, pictorial reproductions, drawings, analyses, graphic
representations.

14.

15.

17.

17.1

17.1.1

17.1.2

approval of the undertaking or carrying out of such Project, shall participate in 17.2.
any decision relating to this Agreement which alTccls his or her personal
interest or the interest of any corporation, partnership, or association in which
he or she is directly or indirectly interested, nor shall he or she have any
personal or pecuniary interest, direct or indirect, in this Agreement or the
proceeds thereof.
SUBRECIPIENTS RELATION TO THE STATE. In the performance of this 18,
Agreement the Subrecipient, its employees, and any subcontractor or
subgrantee of the Subrecipient are in all respects independent contractors, and
are neither agents nor employees of the State. Neither the Subrecipient nor any
of its olTicers, employees, agents, members, subcontractors or subgrantees,
shall have authority to bind the State nor are they entitled to any of the benefits,
workmen's compensation or emoluments provided by the Stale to its 19.
employees.
ASSIGNMENT AND SUBCONTRACTS. The Subrecipient shall not assign,
or other%vise transfer any interest in this Agreement without the prior written
consent of the State. None of the Project Work shall be subcontracted or 20.
subgranted by the Subrecipient other than as set forth in Exhibit A without the
prior written consent of the State.
INDEMNIFICATION. The Subrecipient shall defend, indemnify and hold
harmless the Stale, its officers and employees, from and against any and all 21.
losses suffered by the State, its ofTicers and employees, and any and all claims,
liabilities or penalties asserted against the State, its officers and employees, by
or on behalf of any person, on account of, based on, resulting from, arising out
of (or which may be claimed to arise out oQ the acts or omissions of the
Subrecipient or subcontractor, or subgrantee or other agent of the Subrecipient.
Notwithstanding the foregoing, nothing herein contained shall be deemed to 22.
constitute a waiver of the sovereign immunity of the Slate, which immunity is
hereby reserved to the State. This covenant shall survive the termination of this 23.
agreement.

INSURANCE AND BOND.

The Subrecipient shall, at its own expense, obtain and maintain in force, or
shall require any subcontractor, subgrantee or assignee performing Project 24.
work to obtain and maintain in force, both for the benefit of the State, the
following insurance:
Statutory workmen's compensation and employees liability insurance for all
employees engaged in the performance of the Project, and
Comprehensive public liability insurance against all claims of bodily injuries,
death or property damage, in amounts not less than $1,000,000 per occurrence
and S2,000,0<X) aggregate for bodily injury or death any one incident, and
$500,000 for property damage in any one incident; and

The policies described in subparagraph 17.1 of this paragraph shall be the
standard form employed in the State of New Hampshire, issued by underwriters
acceptable to the State, and authorized to do business in the Slate of New
Hampshire. Each policy shall contain a clause prohibiting cancellation or
modification of the policy earlier than ten (10) days af\er written notice thereof
has been received by the State.
WAIVER OF BREACH. No failure by the State to enforce any provisions
hereof after any Event of (!)efault shall be deemed a waiver of its rights with
regard to that Event, or any subsequent Event. No express waiver of any Event
of Default shall be deemed a waiver of any provisions hereof. No such failure of
waiver shall be deemed a waiver of the right of the Slate to enforce each and all
of the provisions hereof upon any further or other default on the part of the
Subrecipient.
NOTICE. Any notice by a party hereto to the other party shall be deemed to
have been duly delivered or given at the time of mailing by certified mail,
postage prepaid, in a United States Post Office addressed to the parties at the
addresses first above given.
AMENDMENT. This Agreement may be amended, waived or discharged only

by an instrument in writing signed by the parties hereto and only after approval
of such amendment, waiver or discharge bj' the Governor and Council of the
State of New Hampshire, ifrequired.or by the signing State Agency.
CONSTRUCTION OF AGREEMENT AND TERMS This Agreement shall be
construed in accordance with the law of the Stale of New Hampshire, and is
binding upon and inures to the benefit of the parties and their respective
successors and assignees. The captions and contents of the "subject" blank arc
used only as a matter of convenience, and are not to be considered a part of this
Agreement or to be used in determining the intend of the parties hereto.
THIRD PARTIES. The parties hereto do not intend to ̂ nefit any third parties
and this Agreement shall not be construed to confer any such benefit.
ENTIRE AGREEMENT. This Agreement, which may be executed in a number
of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, constitutes the entire
agreement and understanding between the parties, and supersedes all prior
agreements and understandings relating hereto.
SPECIAL PROVISIONS. The additional provisions set forth in Exhibit C
hereto are incorporated as part of this agreement.

Subrecipient Initial^ I

ft-

2-)L 3.): ale: -rn-
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EXHIBIT A

Scope of Services

1. The Department of Safety, Division of Fire Standards & Training and Emergency Medical
Services (hereinafter referred to as "the State") is awarding the City of Concord (hereinafter
referred to as "the Subrecipient") $136,999.00 to implement a Mobile Integrated Healthcare
(MIH) program.

2. "The Subrecipient" agrees to submit quarterly progress reports and requests for
reimbursement within fifteen (15) days after each quarter (January 15^, April I5'^ July 15*,
and October 15*) until all activities associated with the grant award have been completed.

3. "The Subrecipient" agrees that the project grant period ends September 29, 2020 and that a
final performance and expenditure report will be sent to "the State" by October 30, 2020.

4. "The Subrecipient" agrees to comply with all applicable federal and state laws, rules,
regulations, and requirements.

5. "The Subrecipient" shall maintain financial records, supporting documents, and all other
pertinent records for a period of three (3) years from the grant period end date, or longer if
notified by the Department of Safety that an active audit requires the documents to be
maintained and accessible for a period longer than the original grant period end date.

—[ 1 v" 1 ^Subrecipient lnitialifT.-7^ ' f \ 2.)! 3.)_ I fu^
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EXHIBIT B

Grant Amount and Method of Payment

GRANT AMOUNT

Total Grant (Federal Award); $136,999.00 Project Cost is 100% Federal Funds

Awarding Agency; Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration (SAMHSA)

Award Title; First Responders- Comprehensive Addiction & Recovery Act (FR-CARA)

Award Number: 5H79SP080286-03

Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA) Number: 93.243 (FR-CARA)

Applicant's Data Universal Numbering System (DUNS): 073976680

2. PAYMENT SCHEDULE

a. "The Subrecipient" agrees the total payment by "the State" under this grant agreement shall be
up to $136,999.00.

b. "The State" shall reimburse up to $136,999.00 to "the Subrecipient" upon "the State"
receiving appropriate documentation of expended funds (i.e, copies of payroll, sign-in sheets,
invoices and cancelled checks), and quarterly progress reports from "the Subrecipient".

Subrecipient InitialslCSSiyV^''''^ , 1 2.)! - ] 3.)!"""" ] SaJ: "7' 1^ ' 1)^
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EXHIBIT C

Special Provisions

1. This grant agreement may be terminated upon thirty (30) days written notice by either party.

2. "The Subrecipient" ensures Federal award funds will supplement, and not replace (supplant)
nonfederal funds for this project and ensures that federal funds do not supplant funds that have
been budgeted for the same purpose through non-federal sources. If required, "the Subrecipient"
agrees to demonstrate that a reduction in non-federal resources occurred for reasons other than the
receipt of expected receipt of federal funds.

3. "The Subrecipient" agrees to have an audit conducted in compliance with 0MB Circular 2 CFR
200, if applicable. If a compliance audit is not required, at the end of each audit period "the
Subrecipient" will certify in writing that they have not expended the amount of federal funds that
would require a compliance audit ($750,000). If required, they will forward for review and
clearance a copy of the completed audit(s) to "the State".

Additionally, "the Subrecipient" has or will notify their auditor of the above requirements prior to
performance of the audit. "The Subrecipient" will also ensure that, if required, the entire grant
period will be covered by a compliance audit, which in some cases will mean more than one audit
must be submitted. "The Subrecipient" will advise the auditor to cite specifically that the audit
was done in accordance with 0MB Circular 2 CFR 200 as codified by HHS at 45 CFR 75. "The
Subrecipient" will also ensure that all records concerning this grant will be kept on file for a
minimum of three (3) years from the end of this audit period.

4. "The Subrecipient" agrees to acknowledge federal funding when issuing statements, press
releases, requests for proposals, bid invitations, and other documents describing projects or
programs funded in whole or in part with federal funds and will include the percentage and dollar
amounts of the total program or project costs financed with federal funds; and the percentage and
dollar amount of the total costs financed by nongovernmental sources.

5. "The Subrecipient" agrees to comply with all grant compliance and certification requirements as
referenced in the NH Project FIRST, FR-CARA Grant Guidance.

6. Order of Precedence: In the event of conflict or ambiguity among any of the text of the Contract
Documents, the following Order of Precedence shall govern:
a. State of New Hampshire, Department of Safety, Grant Agreement;
b. State of New Hampshire, FR-CARA, NH Project FIRST Grant Guidance Document;
c. State of New Hampshire, FR-CARA, NH Project FIRST Grant Award Letter;
d. State of New Hampshire, FR-CARA, NH Project FIRST Application, which is herein included
by reference.

Subrecipient lnitial^:nTM^"f^"] 2S^' " '1 3.f " '"1 fPatfr ^ ^ ̂
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Resolution No. 9206

CITY OF CONCORD

In the year ofour Lord two thousand and nineteen

RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE TERMS OF THE FIRST RESPONDER COMPREHENSIVE
ADDICTION AND RECOVERY ACT (FR-CARA) GRANT AND ACCEPTING
AND APPROPRIATING THE SUM OF ONE HUNDRED THIRTY-SDC
THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED NINETY-NINE DOLLARS ($136,999) TO
CONTINUE THE MOBILE INTEGRATED HEALTHCARE (MIH)
PROGRAM, PENDING NH FIRE STANDARDS AND TRAINING & EMS
APPROVAL AND GOVERNOR AND COUNCIL APPROVAL

Page 1 of2

The City of Concord resolves as follows:

WHEREAS, the City of Concord has been notified of available grant funding in the amount of
$136,999 for the continuation of the FR-CARA Project FIRST (First Responders
Initiating Recovery, Support, and Treatment) program; and

WHEREAS, Concord City Council has authorized the City Manager to apply for the above
grant; and

WHEREAS, the City of Concord desires to utilize this funding to continue initiatives for
improving access to treatment for at-risk individuals and their families and support
networks to access treatment information, and other resources, and to train at-risk
individuals and their families and support networks on CPR and naloxone
administration; and

WHEREAS, there is no financial match required for this grant program; and

WHEREAS, this appropriation is for a purpose not included in the Fiscal Year 2020 adopted
budget, therefore Section 37 of the City Charter requires a two-thirds vote of the
City Council.

NOW, THERFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Concord that:

1. The sum of $136,999
be and is hereby appropriated as follows;

Miscellaneous Special Revenue Fund

First Responders Initiating Recovery, Support, and Treatment project $136,999



RESOLUTION

Resolution No. 9206

CITY OF CONCORD

In the year ofour Lord two thousand and nineteen v

ACCEPTING THE TERMS OF THE FIRST RESPONDER COMPREHENSIVeX
ADDICTION AND RECOVERY ACT (FR-CARA) GRANT AND ACCEPTING \ 1/
AND APPROPRIATING THE SUM OF ONE HUNDRED THIRTY-SIX ^
THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED NINETY-NINE DOLLARS ($ 136,999) TO /
CONTINUE THE MOBILE INTEGRATED HEALTHCARE (MIH) /
PROGRAM, PENDING NH FIRE STANDARDS AND TRAINING & EMS /
APPROVAL AND GOVERNOR AND COUNCIL APPROVAL

Page 2 of 2

2. Revenue to meet said appropriation shall be provided from the following source:

Miscellaneous Special Revenue Fund

Federal Department of Health and Human Services, Substance Abuse and Mental
Health Services Administration FR-CARA grant $136,999

3. Sums as appropriated shall be expended under the direction of the City Manager.

4. The resolution shall take effect upon its passage.

In City Council
July 8, 2019

Passed

Ciiv Clerk

A true copy;
1 attest:

£y-poJ^ (Ldb^''CJ!jLVj^



Resolution No. 9195

CITY OF CONCORD

In (he year of our Lord two thousand and nineteen

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER OR HIS DESIGNEE TO
APPLY FOR FUNDING THROUGH THE NEW HAMPSHIRE
PROJECT FIRST GRANT PROGRAM ADMINISTERED BY THE
NEW HAMPSHIRE DEPARTMENT OF SAFETY

The City of Concord resolves as follows:

WHEREAS, the New Hampshire Department of Safety has made available grant
funding for agencies to implement programs for first responders to
connect individuals affected by substance use disorders with treatment
resources through the Project First Grant Program; and

WHEREAS, the City of Concord has been very successful in working with community
partners to address mental health emergencies and has created a
foundation for the expansion of that program to address substance abuse;
and

WHEREAS, the New Hampshire Project First Grant Program has an excellent potential
to address the growing problem of substance abuse in the City of Concord,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Concord that:

1. The City Manager or his designee is hereby authorized to apply for funding through the
New Hampshire Project First grant program until the conclusion of the Grant in
September 29'^ 2021.

2. Funds awarded to the City of Concord for purposes included in this or other similar
programs are hereby appropriated.

3. Within one business day of submitting an application to the granting authority, the City
Manager shall advise the City Council of such fact.

4. The City Manager shall report to the City Council and Citizens at the next regularly
scheduled City Council meeting the details of the application as normally provided and
required to properly approve, appropriate, manage, expend, account for, and report upon.

5. This resolution shall take effect upon its passage.

hi C n' y Council

June 10, 2019

Pusscd

Deputy City Clerk
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CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORITY

I, Janice Bonenfant, as City Clerk of the City of Concord New Hampshire, hereby certify that
Thomas J. Aspell, Jr. City Manager of the City of Concord New Hampshire, is authorized to act
on behalf of the City of Concord in negotiating for and accepting grant funds in connection with
the First Responder Comprehensive Addiction and Recovery Act (hR-CARA) Grant, per action
taken by the Concord New Hampshire City Council on July 8, 2019.

OFFICIAL SEAL Signature;

Date: 1-/0-M/9

NOTARIZATION

State of New Hampshire County of Merrimack

On this lO"' day of July 2019, before me Michelle MuihoIIand the undersigned officer
personally appeared Janice Bonenfant who acknowledged herself to be the City Clerk of the City
of Concord NH and that she, as the City Clerk being authorized to do so, executed the foregoing
instrument for the purpose of therein contained.

In witness thereof, 1 hereunto set my hand and official seal

Notary Public:

Mv Commission Expires: 2> I
i  =2
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NH PiMclw MenodcnwH CERTIFICATE OF COVERAGE

The New Hampshire Public Risk Management Exchange (Primex') is organized under ihe New Hampshire Revised Statutes Annotated. Chapter
Pooled Risk Management Programs. In accordance with those statutes. Its Trust Agreement and bylaws. Prtmex* is authortzed to provide pooled risk
management programs established for the benefit of poiitica! subrflvisfons in the Stale of New Hampshire.

Each member of Primex* Is entitled to the categories of average set forth below. In addition. Prtmex* may extend the same coverage to r)otvmemt)ers.
However, any coverage extended to a non^ember is sut^ect to ail of the terms, conditioiv. exclusions, arrrenctnents. rules, policies end procedures
Uwt are applicable to the members of Primex'. incturSng but not Smiled to the final and tiincfirtg resolulion of aO claims and coverage dsputes before the
Prtmex* Board of Trustees. The Additional Covered Party's per occurrerrce llmd shaD be deemed Included in the Member's per occurrence Omit, and
therefore shall reduce the Member's limit of fiatillty as set forth by the Coverage Oocumertts and Decfaratlorts. The Dmit shown may have been reduced
by dalms paid on behalf of the member. Gerteral Usbiiay coverage is Drrtlied to Coverage A (Personal Injury UabfOty) and Coverage B (Property
Damage LiatAity) only. Coverage's C (Putilic Officials Errors and Omissions). 0 (Unfoir Employment Practices). E (Employee Berrefil UabiD^) and F
(Educator's Legal Uab^ Claims-Made Coverage) are excluded from this provision of coverage.
The below named entity b a member In good standirtg of the New HampsNre Public Risk Management Exchange. The coverage provided may.
however, be rovlsed at any time by the actkms of Primex'. As of the date thb cerUncate is issued, the information set out below accurately reflects the
categories of coverage established for the current coverage year.

Thb Certificate b bsuad as a matter of Information only and confers no rights upon the ceidficaie holder. Thb certificate does not amend, extend, or
alter the coverage afforded by the coverage categories itted below.

PartMpedngASsmOer MemOer NUmOer:

Prlnr)ex3 Members as per etteched Schedule of Members
Workers' Compensabon Program

Cempwiy Aflordhg Cevwage:

NH Pubfic Risk Management Ei^ihange - Primex^
Bow Brook Place
46 Donovan Street
Concord. NH 03301-2624

."..Eipfrstfon DMt

Ganarel Liability (Occurrence Form)
Professional Liability (describe)

Each Occurrence

General Aggregate

□ 2^ D Occurrence Fire Oamege (Any one
firel

Med Exp (Any one person)

Automobile Liability
D^uctlUe Comp and Coll;

Any auto

Combined Single Umit
(EatftAcMant)

Aggregate

X Workers' Compensation & Employers' Liability 7/1/2019 7/1/2020 X  1 Statutory 82.000,000

Eadi Accident 82.000.000

Usease - Earn Enetoyaa

tMseasa-PaocyiMi

Property (Special Risk includes Fire and Theft) Bbrkat LImK. Reptacament
Cost (unleta othanriaa stated)

Description: Proof of Primex Member coverage onty.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER: Additional Covered Party 1 Loss Payee

NH Dept of Safety
33 Hazen Dr.
Concord. NH 03301

Prtmox' - NH Public Risk Management Exchange

By: t«ny&ef7Wr

Date; 6/2t/20t9 mourceaCnhcrlmex.ora
Please drect inquires to:

Pftmex' Cialms/Coyerage Servlees
603-225-2841 phone

603-228-3833 fox



WC Member Name

Albany School District
Allenstovm School District

Alton School District

Amherst School District

Andover School District

Androscoggin Valley Regional Refuse
Ashland School District

Ashuelot Pond Dam Village District
Auburn School District

Bamstead School District

Barrington School District
Bartlett School District

Bath School District

Bedford School District

Belknap County Conservation District
Belknap County Conservation District
Benton School District

Berlin School District

Berlin Water Works

Bethlehem School District

Bow School District

Brentwood School District

Brookline School District

Campton School District
Candia School District

Chatham School District

Cheshire County Conservation District
Chester School District

Chesterfield School District

Chichester School District

City of Berlin
"City of Concord
City of Dover
City of Franklin
City of Lebanon
City of Portsmouth
City of Rochester
City of Somersworlh
Qaremont School District

Cocheco Arts and Technology Academy
Concord Regional Solid Waste/Resource Recovery Cooperative
Concord School District

Contoocook Valley School District
Contoocook Village Precinct

Conway School District
Copple Crown Village District
Cornish School District

Croydon School District
CSI Charter School

Deerfield School District

Derry Cooperative School District
Dover School District

Dresden School District

Dummer School District

Dunbarton School District

East Kingston School District
Eaton School District

Epping School District
Epsom School District
Erroi School District

Exeter Region Cooperative Schooi District

Member#

659

792

766

701

702

421

622

457

902

765

836

903

768

779

597

597

848

904

500

856

703

704

634

705

906

860

466

707

708

708

120

145

156

175

217

275

280

293

909

1203

400

710

802

592

911

456

912

957.

1209

825

711

900

913

914

712

819

915

713

714

917

839



Primex'
NH Pwbtc KU UenogtflMnt Lichangt CERTIFICATE OF COVERAGE

The New Hvnpshire Public Risk Managemenl Exchange (Primex') is organized under the New Hampshire Revised Statutes Amotaled. Chapter 5-B.
Pooled Risk Management Programs, in accordance with those statutes. lU Trust Agreement and bylaws. Primex' is authorized to provide pooled risk
management programs estatrlished (or the bertefit of potitical subdivisiorts in the Stale of New Hampshire.

Each member of Primex* is entlUed to the categories of coverage set forth below. In addition, Primex* may extend the same coverage to norwnembers.
However, any coverage extended to a non^ember is subject to ail of the terms, conditions, exclusions, amendments, rules. poOdes and procedures
that are to the members of Primex*, inckxSng but nol limited to the final and binding resolution of all dakns and coverage (Ssputes before the
Primex* Board of Trustees. The Additional Covered Party's per occurrence Emit shaO be deemed included in the Member's per occurrence Omit, and
therefore shaO reduce the Member's Emit of UabBity as set forth by the Coverage Documents and Oedarations. The Qmil shown may have been reduced
by claims paid on behaff of the member. General Llabaity coverage is limited to C^overage A (Personal injury UabOity) and Coverage B (Property
Damage Liability) only. Coverage's C (Public Officials Errors and Omissions). D (Unfair Employmeni Pracdces). E (Employee BenefB UabOity) and F
(Educator's Legal Uab^ Claims-Made Covwrage) are excluded from this provision of coverage.

The below named entity b a member in good standing of the New Hampshire Public Risk Management Exchange. The coverage provided may.
however, be revbed at any time by the ections of Primex*. As of the date Ihb certificate is bsued. the information set out below accurately reflects the
categoria of coverage established for the currem coverage year.

Thb Certifirftte b bsuad as a matter of information only and confers no rights upon the certificate holder. Thb certiflcale does not amend, exteixl. or
aller the coverage afforded by the coverage categories fisted below.

Partkipatlng Utmbtr Utrrbm Nutrbcr.

Primex3 Members as per attached Sct>edule of Members
Property & Liability Program

Company Affordtop Coverage:

NH Public Risk Man^ment Exchange - Primex^
Bow Brook Place

46 Donovan Street

Concord. NH 03301-2624

■■':Entie9ir»0^r
hwiriWbVWiri:'

' ' Eipindon OM'r

X General Liability (Occurrence Form)
Professional Utility (descrit>e)

□ SSl' □ Occwrence

7/1/2019 7/1/2020 Each Occunance $ s.ooo.ooo
(General Apgregate s s.ooo.ooo
Rre Damage (Any one
fire)

Mad Exp (Any one person)

Automobile Liability
DeducUble Comp and Coil:

Any auto

Combined Single UmB
(CadtAcdeM)

Aggregate

Workers' Compensation & Employers' Liability 1 Statutory
Each Accident

Dbease - EkIi EaetejM

Dbaase-McyLM

Property (Spodai Risk Includes Fire and Theft) Sbniiet Umk, Reptecement
Cost (unlen etherwiee etstsd)

Description: Proof of Primex Member coverage only.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER: 1 1 Additional Covered Party | Loss Payee Primex* - NH Public Risk Management Exchange

By: "MmfttdPrnuM

Date: 6/21/2019 mDurceltOnhorimex.oroNH Dept Of Safety
33 Hazen Dr.
Concord. NH 03301

Please (fired inquires to:
Primex* Clafms/Covtrage Services

60S-229-2841 phone
603-22S-3633 fax



P&L Member Name Member Number

Albany School Dtstrict 859

Allenstown School District 792

Alton School District 786

Amherst School District 701

Andover School District 702

Ashland School District 822

Ashuelot Pond Dam VHIage District 457

Auburn School District 902

Bamstead School District 785

Barrington School District 838

Bartlett School District 903

Bartlett Village Water Precinct 459

Bath School District 768

BCEP Solid Waste 510

Bedford School District 779

Belknap County Conservation District 597

Belknap County Conservation District 597

Benton School District 848

Berlin School District 904

Berlin Waterworks 500

Bethlehem School District 656

Bethlehem \rilla9e Disbict 566

Bow School District 703

Brentwood School District 704

Brookline School District 634

Campton School District 705

Campton Village PrecirKt 565

Caridia School District 906

CarroD County 600

Central NH Special Operations Unit 450

Chatham School District 860

Cheshire County Conservation District 466

Chester School District 707

Chesterfield School District 706

Chichester School District 708

City of Berlin 120

City of Concord 145

City of Dover 156

City of Keene 210

City of taconia 213

City of Lebanon 217

City of Portsmouth 275

City of Rochester 280

City of Somersworth 293

Claremont School District 909

Cocheco Arts and Technology Academy 1203

Colebrook Fire Precinct 577

Concord School District 710

Contoocook Valley Schod District 802

Contoocook Village Precinct 592

Conway School District 911

Coos County 602

Coos County Conservation District 451

Copple Crown Village District 456

Comish School District 912

Croydon School District 957

CSI Charter School 1209

Deerfield School District 825

Derry Cooperative School District 711

Dover Schod District 900

Dresden Schod District 913


